

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

---

**PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS  
TO  
ONDERSTEPSPOORT BIOLOGICAL  
PRODUCTS INCORPORATION  
BILL**

**[B 37—99]**

---

*(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Agriculture, Water Affairs and Forestry  
(National Assembly))*

---

**[B 37A—99]**

---

REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

---

**PORTEFEULJEKOMITEE-AMENDEMENTE  
OP  
WETSONTWERP OP DIE  
INLYWING VAN ONDERSTE-  
POORT BIOLOGIESE PRODUKTE**

**[W 37—99]**

---

*(Soos goedgekeur deur die Portefeuljekomitee oor Landbou, Waterwese en Bosbou  
(Nasionale Vergadering))*

---

**[W 37A—99]**

ISBN 0 621 29047 5

## **AMENDMENTS AGREED TO**

### **ONDERSTEPSPOORT BIOLOGICAL PRODUCTS INCORPORATION BILL [B 37—99]**

#### **CLAUSE 1**

1. On page 2, in line 9, to omit “for Agriculture and Land Affairs” and to substitute “responsible for agriculture”.

#### **CLAUSE 3**

1. On page 4, in line 5, after “newspapers” to insert:  
and by announcement on national radio stations
2. On page 4, in line 9, after “determine,” to insert:  
one of which shall be the chairperson of the parliamentary portfolio committee on agriculture,
3. On page 4, in line 12, to omit “with the necessary knowledge and experience,”.

#### **CLAUSE 4**

1. On page 4, in line 26, after the first “Minister” to insert:  
and in accordance with the guidelines of the Office for Public Enterprises and the National Framework Agreement or any subsequent guidelines or agreements issued or entered into by the National Government

#### **CLAUSE 5**

1. On page 4, in line 40, to omit “State” and to substitute “National”.

#### **CLAUSE 7**

1. On page 4, from line 48, to omit subsection (1) and to substitute:  
(1) The Director-General may, with the approval of the Minister granted, in the case of immovable property and any rights in such property, with the concurrence of the Minister of Public Works, or, in the case of movable property and any rights in such property, with the concurrence of the Minister of Finance, transfer such property to the company.

#### **CLAUSE 9**

1. On page 6, in line 25, after “between” to insert “such person,”.